AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO
TO THE EMERGENCY CONTRACTUAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THE DIVISION OF MEDICAID
IN THE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
AND
UNITEDHEALTHCARE OF MISSISSIPPI, INC,
A CARE COORDINATION ORGANIZATION (CCO}

(Mississippi Coordinated Access Network (MSCAN) Program)

THIS AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO modifies, revises, and amends the Emergency Contract
entered into by and between the Division of Medicaid in the Office of the Governor, an
administrative agency of the State of Mississippi (hereinafter “DOM” or “Division”), and
UnitedHealthcare of Mississippi, Inc. (hereinafter “CCO” or “Contractor”) and collectively
hereinafter referenced as the “Parties.”

WHEREAS, DOM is charged with the administration of the Mississippi State Plan for Medical
~ Assistance in accordance with the requirements of Title XIX of the Social Security Act of 1935,
asamended, and Miss. Code Ann, § 43-13-101, et seq., (1972, as amended};

WHEREAS, CCO is an entity eligible to enter into a comprehensive risk contract in accordance
with Section 1903(m) of the Social Security Act and 42 CFR § 438.3 (b) and is engaged in the
business of providing prepaid comprehensive health care services as defined in 42 CFR §
438.2. The CCO is licensed appropriately as defined by the Department of Insurance of the
State of Mississippi pursuant to Miss. Code Ann. § 83-41-305 (1972, as amended);

WHEREAS, through its written determination to the Mississippi Public Procurement Review
Board (PPRB) Office of Personal Service Contract Review (OPSCR), DOM identified the
continuing need for MSCAN Program Services to Medicaid beneficiaries on an emergency basis
with the aforementioned Contractor pursuant to Sections 3-207 and 7-111 of PPRB OPSCR
Rules and Regulations; \
WHEREAS, DOM entered into a full risk capitated contract (herein referenced as “Previous
Contract”) with Contractor on July 1, 2017 for Contractor to provide prepaid comprehensive
health care services pursuant to state and federal requirements;

WHEREAS, the original term of the Previous Contract began on July 1, 2017 and ended on June
30, 2023 with no further options for renewal;

WHEREAS, the Parties hereby agree that the Previous Contract and subsequent Amendments

1 through 15, as agreed to by the Parties, are hereby incorporated into this Emergency
Contract as referenced herein as Attachment A;

CN 8400002614, Amendment No, 2 Page 1 of 5



e

B A ]

e e S A e e,

e T P e e 2 e AT

TR T A e £

[y rem

LY NS P,

WHEREAS, op December 10, 2021, DOM issued a Request for Qualifications No. 20211210
(RFQ) from qualified offerors to provide services for the statewide administration of DOM’s
Coordinated ‘Care Organization Program consisting of the Mississippi Coordinated Actess
Network. (MSCAN) and the Mississippi Chfldren's Health Insurance Program (CHIP) for
conitinued services to begin july 1, 2023;

WHEREAS, DOM received five (5) responses to the'RFQ and on August 10, 2022 issued its
Notice of Intent to Award to three (3} offerors;

WHEREAS, on August 17, 2022, DOM received prot:
two (2) offerors not selected for award. Si
have been involved with Protective Orde
resolved;

WHEREAS, on March 1, 2023, PPR
Regulations Section 3-102.02 to sta
may be awarded pending the outco

sts of the Notice of Intent to Award from
date, DOM and the five {5) RFQ offerors
1 Hinds"County Chancery which are now

d an- excéption to PPRB OPSCR Rules and
atiof of the'RFQ unitil such time that a contract
dministratiyéprotest process;

WHEREAS, on June-2, 2023 DOM iss mmendation denying protests of the two (2)
offertrs not selected for-awaid; ; i3

d for-award respectively filed their
RB:. PPRB has 1iot.set’a hearing.date
on on thé same;

WHEREA-S, onjuiie 9, 2023 the two:
appeals of DOM's June 2, 2023 re;
for the:protest-appeal and has hot

nérgency contract ("MSCAN SFY24

WHEREAS, on July 1, 2023 DOM and CCO éritersy hergenc
red‘MSCAN Program Services;

Emergency Contract”} for continuation of fade

WHEREAS, considering the: pendency of the administrative PPRB-protest proaess and the
continiuing heed for fedetally required MSCAN:Program Servicés:to. Medicaid béiieficiaries;
stapdard maintenaiice of the’Emergency Contractdnd ifs componenitsis nécessary to maintain
conipliance with CMS: regulatioris through the duration of Emergency Contract MSCAN

3l
IR
2

prot

P

y:with,GMS r‘eqyirements regardmg managément of capitation

WHEREAS, in grdéf to:comply:; ] el

rates-paid to its Managed Care <ontractors, DOM amended the capitation rates within the
MSCAN SPY 24 Emergency Confract pursuant to 42 GFR5§438.3 () and amended otliet
substantive-p‘rovi_sibns-r_‘el_ative to the upddied tapitition rates and other financial compogpents
through Amendment No, 1;

WHEREAS, pursuant to guidance from CMS, the parties hereby agfee to amend the MSCAN
SFY24 Emergency Coritract through this Amenidinent No, 2 to address MSCAN member access
to.Hemophilia Treatment Centers; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to- Sections 1.B and Section 17.M,1 of the Previous Contract, no
niodification of change to-aiiy provision of the Contract shall be made unless it is:mutually

CN'84006002614, Amendrnent No. 2 Page 2 of &




agreed upon in writing by both parties and s signed by a duly authorized representative of the.
CC0.and DOM as an amendment to-the Contract, and such amendmeénts shall be effective upon
‘executioni'and approval.

NOW, THEREFORE, ih consideration. of the foregoing.recitals and of the mutual promises
«contained herein, DOM and CCO.agree the. MSCAN SFY24 Emergency Contract is amended as
follows to address the respective provision inthe Previous Contract:

1. Section 7.B, PROVIDER NETWORK ~ Prov:der Network Requirements; is hereby
amended to add the fo]lnvnng ne :

10.  Hemophilia Treatmeni

The _Affordebie €4 ifies ‘thaf- entities eovered upder section
340B(d)(4) of th calth Services Act; which includes federally

récognized Hemophi tment Centers (HTC), be designated as.essential
community provi designatiqn requires- that qualified health
plan fietworiks to ing [Cs yith. 340B programs mt_egrate_ ¢linical

and pharmacy sery : )
patlents and t:Iose o drug: flon, allowmg for more 1mmed1ate

TE& S States, These HTCs provide
comprehenswe services. The iSsippiis the MlSSJSSippI Genter for
Advanced Medicine, Therefor

¢ Conitractor, as well as the Division of
‘Medicaid (DGMJ shallinclude the'HT s in their provider networks.

All other language not modlﬁed as stated ‘hefein for- Sectlon 7B, sha]l remain.
unchanged and ml full force and effect _

All other termg t in the Ongmal SFY24 Emergency Contract

e

and Amendment 1 to fhe 0 Orlgmal SFY24 Emergency Contract, other t‘han those modified and
amended herein, remain in full force and effect for the. durdtion of the SFY24 Emergency
Contract.

€N 8400002614; Amendment No.2 Page 3 of 5



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment Number Two by their
duly authorized representatives as follows:

Mississippi Division of Medicaid

By:

Drew L. Snyder
Executive Director

Date: ! / I?_/ QL"

UnitedHealthcare of Mississippi, Inc.

“Michael Parnell
Chlef Executive Officer

Date: Y a}é;? WAy

CN 8400002614, Amendment No. 2 Page 4 of 5




STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
COUNTY OF/MN i 50N

THIS DAY personally came and appeared before me, the undersigned authority, in and for the
aforesaid jurisdiction, the within named, Prew L. Snyder, in his official capacity as the duly
appointed Executive Director of the Division of Medicaid in the Office of the Governor, an
administrative agency of the State of Mississippi, who acknowledged to me, being first duly
authorized by said agency that he signed and delivered the above and foregoing written
Amendment Number Two for and on behalf of said agency and as its official act and deed on
the day and year therein mentioned.

i, -
GIVEN under my hand and official seal of office on this the/{ ¢ day of%:y&& AD., 2024,

RIS LTI NOTARY PUBLIC
4 5S1SSip s,
:?;32‘ AP ANENAY LA

STATE OF Mgsissi
COUNTY OF Madison

THIS DAY personally came and appeared before me, the undersigned authority, in and for the
aforesaid jurisdiction, the within named, J. Michael Parnell, in his respective capacity as the
Chief Executive Officer of UnitedHealthcare of Mississippi, Inc., a corporation authorized
to do business in Mississippi, who acknowledged to me, being first duly authorized by said
corporation that he signed and delivered the above and foregoing written Amendment
Number Two for and on behalf of said corporation and as its official act and deed on the day
and year therein mentioned.

i —
GIVEN under my hand and official seal of office on this the ﬁ-\ day of ,.)my.m:ﬂd AD, 2024.

NOTARY PUBLIC
.".‘.‘:\%?S\;SL?;‘;‘E; *
Sreowndves, Wwike %X e
My Commission Expires: NN
P 50 W% o
12 O ‘\QQ‘ o
|a1]a0as g S

. Che
.........

CN 8400002614, Amendment No. 2 Page 5 of 5



